
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 26 January 2022 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director for Corporate Services 

18 January 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Strategic Plan 2022-26 (Pages 1 - 26) 
   

 Leader of the Council  
   
4.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022 – 2027 (Pages 27 - 

130) 
   

 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 

   
5.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 

indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 



 

 

Membership 
 

Alan White (Chairman) 

Mark Deaville 
Mark Sutton 

Philip White 
Jonathan Price 
Charlotte Atkins 

 

Johnny McMahon 

Victoria Wilson 
Julia Jessel 

David Williams 
Ian Parry 
Simon Tagg 

 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 

tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  

 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer 

named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 

Strategic Plan 2022-26 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said, 
 

“Staffordshire is a great county: blessed by its 
location, history and natural beauty, it is home 

to national attractions and international 
businesses, as well as offering a great quality of 
life. 

 
Our greatest asset is our residents, and this 

Strategic Plan lays out how, working with others, 
we will help them by laying the foundation for 

aspiration and opportunity, providing the 
conditions for the creation of good jobs and by 

promoting good health, wellbeing and 
independence – particularly in later life. 
 

There are challenges, particularly the increasing cost of looking after the 
most vulnerable. However, we will always help and in the next few years 

we will work to reverse the number of children coming into care and to 
shape a stable marketplace for older people to access the support they 

need at a cost we can all afford. 
 

All this will be achieved by working with our residents. The response to the 
Pandemic demonstrated the strength and resilience of our communities and 
they continue to be the rock upon which all our achievements are built.” 

 
Report Summary:  

 
This report provides Cabinet with an update on developing the Strategic 

Plan for 2022-26. It provides a summary of the key elements contained 
within the Strategic Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Note the progress made in developing the Strategic Plan 2022-26 and 
that it be referred to the County Council for approval on 10 February 

2022. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

b. Agree that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be 

authorised to finalise the details of the Strategic Plan 2022-26 prior to 
final publication. 

 
  

Page 2



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 

Strategic Plan 2022-26 
 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council 

 
I recommend that Cabinet:  

 
a. Note the progress made in developing the Strategic Plan 2022-26 and 

that it be referred to the County Council for approval on 10 February 
2022. 

 

b. Agree that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be 
authorised to finalise the details of the Strategic Plan 2022-26 prior to 

final publication. 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 

Background 
 
1. The Strategic Plan sets out our ambitions and priorities for the years 

ahead. It outlines what we want to achieve and how we intend to do it. 
It is the Council’s primary strategic document that shapes our financial 

and delivery plans. 
 

2. Following Council elections in May 2021, work began on developing a 
new Strategic Plan for 2022-26. This report provides an update on its 

development. A new Plan offers us the opportunity to both reflect on our 
strengths and achievements in recent years and reassert our ambitions 
and priorities.  

 
3. The last four years have brought many challenges and opportunities for 

local public services, not least the global pandemic. Throughout, the 
Council has remained ambitious for Staffordshire, and focused on 

delivery. A selection of highlight include: 
 

Families and Communities 
 
a. Successfully completed a large-scale Children’s System Transformation 

programme, taking circa.2000 staff through consultation to implement a 
district footprint, and lead to better o
[...]
hire we want to shape for decades to come, and for 
future generations. It is ambitious - as it should be. 

We want to raise aspirations across our county, to unlock the 
true potential across Staffordshire and empower more people 
to strive, to succeed and to enjoy the lives they want for 
themselves and their families. And we want to do it in a way that 
protects our environment, reduces our impact on the planet, 
and promotes good health and wellbeing.

These ambitions are rooted in our track record of delivery, of 
achievement, and of capability. From business parks, broadband 
and roads, to schools, skills and training, we invest where there 
is real need. We deliver results, attracting more business to the 
county, creating more, better-paid jobs for our people, putting 
more money in people’s pockets.

We do not do this alone. In Staffordshire we work best when 
we work together, with council partners, with the NHS, with 
business, education, and with our residents. Never has this been 
more evident than during the pandemic, when organisations 
and individuals came together to protect, support and care for 
one another. This collaboration will continue and be central 
to our plan over the next four years, as we recover from the 
pandemic, act on climate change, fight for Staffordshire’s fair 
share of the Government’s ‘Levelling Up’ approach, and tackle 
the health and social problems that Covid-19 has created.

One of our greatest challenges is in care. We will always step in 
when needed, whether to keep vulnerable children and young 
people safe from harm or to look after the frail elderly. However, 
over the next four years, through innovation and inspiration, we 
will work to reverse the numbers of children coming into care 
and shape a stable care marketplace, so that older people 
can access the support they need in the right place, at a cost 
we can all afford. 

Most importantly, we will promote good health, wellbeing and 
independence, and continue
[...]
ic. We must continue to find 
different ways to help more people to help themselves, and reduce demand for 
public services. If we succeed in this, we can target our resources on the people that 
really need them.

Our approach to financial planning has six strands.   
   Reduce costs to live within our means

   Use our assets wisely to gain the best return for the council

 	 	Work	with	government	to	achieve	fair	funding,	particularly	for	social	care		

   Develop initiatives and ways of working that encourage our
	 	 	communities	to	help	themselves	and	each	other,	and	use	digital	

technology	to	make	services	efficient	and	effective

   Grow and support the economy 

   Help partner organisations to build more homes

P
age 24



Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2022-26

Strategic Plan
2022-26

Designed by Staffordshire County Council, Communications Department COP2313/21

P
age 25





 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022 – 2027 
 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said, 
 
“Despite another challenging year for society, we 
look forward with confidence in the ability and 
resourcefulness of Staffordshire’s residents, 
communities and businesses to work together for a 
better future. 
 
“We are committed to continued investment in 
business development, school expansion and town 
centre regeneration projects, as well as additional 
road repairs and preparing for the next generation of 

broadband to meet the needs of our growing county and create good jobs 
on our doorstep.” 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources said, 
 
“We are a well-run authority that continues to 
balance its books every year, while investing in 
Staffordshire’s future. 
 
“As before, around two-thirds of our annual 
expenditure is on the provision of adult social care 
and support for young people and their families. 

 
“Despite innovative approaches and joint working with partners, the need 
to find permanent, national solutions remains.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

Report Summary:  
 
We are today presenting the results of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and Draft Budget for 2022/23.  This aims to balance the ambition of this 
council as set out in the Strategic Plan with the clear commitment contained 
in the pledge to deliver value for money for residents and business and live 
within our means.  We need to strike the right balance between ensuring 
we honour this pledge and ensure we continue to invest in our longer term 
aims of this council. 
 
Recommendations  
 
We recommend that in respect of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2022-27, Cabinet agrees all of the recommendations set out in the 
attached report. 

 
  

Page 28



 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 
Cabinet – Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022 - 2027 

 
Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources 
 
We recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a. Consider the updates to the financial plans as set out in this report; 
 
b. Note the comments of the County Treasurer on the adequacy of reserves 

and robustness of the budget and that the County Council be asked to 
take note of these comments when considering the budget and council 
tax; 
 

c. Consider the comments and recommendations of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 
d. Recommend to the County Council on 10th February 2022 that they 

consider and approve the following: 
 

i. a net revenue budget of £567.826m for 2022/23; 
 

ii. planning forecasts for 2023/24 to 2026/27 as set out in 
Appendix 11; 

 
iii. a contingency provision of £10.000m for 2022/23; 

 
iv. a net contribution to reserves and general balances of 

£14.908m for 2022/23; 
 

v. a budget requirement of £582.734m for 2022/23; 
 

vi. a council tax requirement of £406.258m for 2022/23; 
 

vii. a council tax at Band D of £1,401.30 for 2022/23 which 
is an increase of 2.99% when compared with 2021/22; 

 
viii. This results in council tax for each category of dwelling 

as set out in the table below: 
 

Page 29



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ix. that the County Treasurer be authorised to sign precept 
notices on the billing authorities respectively liable for the 
total precept payable and that each notice states the total 
precept payable and the council tax in relation to each 
category of dwelling as calculated in accordance with 
statutory requirements; 
 

x. the Financial Health Indicators set out in Appendix 10. 
 
e. Recommend to the County Council on 10th February 2022 that they 

consider and approve the following recommendations which are included 
within the Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 2022/23, 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and the Commercial 
Investment Strategy 2022/23 (Appendices 9a to 9c): 
 

i. Approve the Minimum Revenue Policy for 2022/23 as 
contained within the Capital and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Strategy 2022/23 in Appendix 9a; 
 

ii. Approve the Prudential Indicators as set out within the 
Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 
2022/23 at Appendix 9a; 

 
iii. Approve the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, 

based on the 2017 CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and 
Treasury Management Code), and 2018 MHCLG Guidance 
(on Local Government Investments and on Minimum 
Revenue Provision; 

 
iv. Adopt the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) 2022/23 

detailed in paragraphs 61 to 107 and Annex A and Annex 
B of the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
(Appendix 9b); 

Category of 
dwelling 

Council Tax 
rate 

£ 
Band A 934.20 
Band B 1,089.90 
Band C 1,245.60 
Band D 1,401.30 
Band E 1,712.70 
Band F 2,024.10 
Band G 2,335.50 
Band H 2,802.60 

Page 30



 

v. Approve the policies on reviewing the strategy, the use 
of external advisors, investment management training 
and the use of financial derivatives as described in 
paragraphs 108 to 118 of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 9b); 
 

vi. Approve the proposed borrowing strategy for the 
2022/23 financial year detailed in paragraphs 39 to 56 of 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 
9b); 

 
vii. The Treasury Management Strategy recommendations 

will operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex 
C of the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
(Appendix 9b) and will be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, with respect to decisions made for 
raising new long-term loans, early loan repayments and 
loan rescheduling; 

 
viii. Approve the Commercial Investment Strategy for 

2022/23 (Appendix 9c) and note the circumstances 
under which commercial investments can be made; 

 
ix. Approve the governance arrangements that are in place 

for proposing and approving commercial investments; 
 

x. Approve a maximum quantum for commercial 
investments of a further £20 million in 2022/23; 

 
xi. Approve a maximum limit for an individual service 

investment loan of £10 million in 2022/23; 
 

xii. Any upwards change in the amounts of the limits 
specified in recommendations x and xi be delegated to 
the County Treasurer in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources. 

 
f. That the County Treasurer be authorised to adjust the contingency 

provision to reflect any grant and local taxation changes announced in 
the final 2022/23 Local Government Finance Settlement; 
 

g. That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and the County 
Treasurer be authorised to challenge Cabinet, the Senior Leadership 
Team and services to manage and deliver the current five-year plans and 
to identify further cost reductions and income generation opportunities, 
as appropriate. 

Page 31



 

Report of the County Treasurer 
 
Financial Planning – Underlying Principles 
 

1. In February 2021 the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2021-26 
was approved.  This included a balanced budget for 2021/22 and 
significant b
[...]
al care authorities to raise council tax by a further 1% to help 
with funding pressures in social care.  This additional increase is also 
included in the financial plans in this report and is assumed for future 
years at an increase of 1%. 

 
59. The council has not exceeded the referendum limit.  However, 

it is legally permissible to set a council tax increase in excess of the 
limit, subject to taking the increase to a public referendum.  This is 
not a decision that would be taken lightly, while it remains an option, 
significant sums of money would be required to hold a referendum 
and, by its very nature, the outcome of the referendum is uncertain.  
To date no referendum in the UK has ever supported an increase in 
Council Tax. 
 

60. The County Council must notify District and Borough Councils 
of its council tax rate for each property band before 1st March each 
year. The council’s proposed council tax at Band D is £1,401.30 which 
is an increase of £40.68 per annum for the average taxpayer. As 
there are no special expenses for the council, the same rate applies 
across all District and Borough Councils. The table below sets out the 
council tax proposals for each category of dwelling.  The Band D rate 
produces a Council Tax Requirement of £406.258m for 2022/23. 
Details of the precepts due from each District and Borough Council 
are shown in Appendix 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Category of 
dwelling 

Council Tax 
rate 

£ 
Band A 934.20 
Band B 1,089.90 
Band C 1,245.60 
Band D 1,401.30 
Band E 1,712.70 
Band F 2,024.10 
Band G 2,335.50 
Band H 2,802.60 

Page 43



 

61. Businesses across the globe were hit by the pandemic and 
many, but not all, have begun to recover this year. This means that 
the income we receive from business rates may be an increase from 
that received in 2021/22 but will not be back to pre-pandemic levels. 
Further detail on the amount of income we can expect will come at 
the very end of January when we receive copi
[...]
 it are reflected in the capital 
financing budget. The Prudential Indicators are included within the Capital and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and these show that the planned level of 
borrowing is affordable.

Page 87



Annex A 
 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
 

Introduction 

Capital expenditure is expenditure on assets which have a life expectancy of more 
than one year e.g. buildings, vehicles, machinery etc. It would be impractical to 
charge the entirety of such expenditure to revenue in the year in which it was 
incurred therefore such expenditure is spread over several years in order to try to 
match the years over which such assets benefit the local community through their 
useful life. 
 
The manner of spreading these costs is through an annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP), which was previously determined under Regulation, and will in 
future be determined under Guidance. 
 
The Government issued guidance which came into force on 31 March 2008 which 
requires that a Statement on the County Council’s policy for its annual MRP should 
be submitted to the full Council for approval before the start of the financial year to 
which the provision will relate. 
 
The guidance offers four main options under which MRP could be made (for 
information these are detailed over the page), with an overriding recommendation 
that the County Council should make prudent provision to redeem its debt liability 
over a period which is reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital 
expenditure is estimated to provide benefits. 

 
MRP Policy Statement 2022/23  

The County Council implemented the new MRP guidance in 2009/10, and will 
assess their MRP for 2022/23 in accordance with the main recommendations 
contained within the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 21(1A) 
of the Local Government Act 2003.  
 
The major proportion of the MRP for 2022/23 will relate to the more historic debt 
liability that will conti
[...]
der the previous statutory MRP calculation. The CFR is the 
measure of an authority’s outstanding debt liability as depicted by their balance 
sheet. 
 
Option 3: Asset Life Method. 
This method may be applied to most new capital expenditure, including where desired 
that which may alternatively continue to be treated under Options 1 or 2. 
 

Under this option, it is intended that MRP should be spread over the estimated useful 
life of either an asset created, or other purpose of the expenditure. There are two 
useful advantages of this option. 

• Longer life assets e.g. freehold land can be charged over a longer period than 
would arise under Options 1 and 2, although this should not normally exceed 
50 years. 

• No MRP charges need to be made until the financial year after that in which an 
item of capital expenditure is fully incurred and, in the case of a new asset, 
comes into service use (this is often referred to as being an ‘MRP holiday’). This 
is not available under Options 1 and 2. 

There are two methods of calculating charges under Option 3:  

a. equal instalment method – equal annual instalments; or 
b. annuity method – annual payments gradually increase during the life of the 

asset. 
 

Option 4: Depreciation Method 

Page 89



Annex A 
 

Under this option, MRP charges are to be linked to the useful life of each type of 
asset using the standard accounting rules for depreciation (but with some 
exceptions) i.e. this is a more complex approach than Option 3.  
 
The same conditions apply regarding the date of completion of the new expenditure 
as apply under Option 3. 

Page 90



Appendix 9b 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet – 26 January 2022 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/2023 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters 
 
 

Report of the County Treasurer (S151) 
 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the 2022/2023 Treasury Management Strategy, based 

on the 2017 CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code), 
and 2018 MHCLG Guidance (on Local Government Investments and on 
Minimum Revenue Provision). 
 

2. That, in accordance with the regulations, Cabinet recommends to the Council, 
at its meeting on the 10 February 2022, the adoption of the Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) 2022/23 detailed in paragraphs 61 to 107, and Annex A and 
Annex B of this report. 
  

3. That Cabinet approve the proposed Borrowing Strategy for 2022/2023 laid out 
in paragraphs 39 to 56 comprising: 
 
a) maximising the use of cash in lieu of borrowing, as far as is practicable; 
b) the ability to borrow new long-term loans, where deemed appropriate; 
c) the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions; and 
d) a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances 

risk. 
 

4. That Cabinet approve policies on: 
 
a) reviewing the Treasury Management Strategy;  
b) the use of external advisors; 
c) investment management training; and 
d) the use of financial derivatives, 

 
as described in paragraphs 108 to 118 of this report. 
 

5. All of the above will operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex C and 
will be reported to the Cabinet Member for Finance, in respect of decisions 
made for raising new long-term loans, early loan repayments and loan 
rescheduling. 
 
 

  

Page 91



Appendix 9b 
 
Introduction 
 
6. Treasury Management comprises the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowings and investments, and their associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested large sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks, including the effects on revenue from changing interest rates on 
borrowings and investments, and the risks of a potential loss of invested cash. 
It is important that the Council successfully identifies, monitors and controls 
financial risk as part of prudent financial management. 
 

7. The Council conducts its treasury risk management within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and A
[...]
for longer than a year (from 
maturity)  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

This limit has been set at the total amount that 
could be invested in non-standard investments 
as per the County Council’s policy (see 
paragraph 101) which is the maximum that 
could be invested for 1 year or over. 

 
£195m 

 
£195m 

 
£195m 

 
£195m 

 
£195m 

 

Page 114



Appendix 9b 

Annex D 
Cabinet – 26 January 2022 

 
County Council Maturity Structure of Loans 

 

 

P
age 115



Appendix 9c 

  
    

Cabinet – 26 January 2022 
 

Commercial Investment Strategy 2022/2023 
 

Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters  
 

Report of the County Treasurer (S151)  
 
 
1. That Cabinet approves:  

 
(a) the Commercial Investment Strategy for 2022/23 and notes the circumstances 

under which Commercial Investments can be made;  
 
(b) the Governance arrangements that are in place for proposing and approving 

Commercial Investments; 
 

(c) a maximum quantum for Commercial Investments of £20 million in 2022/23;  
 
(d) a maximum limit for an individual Service Investment Loan of £10 million in 

2022/23; and  
 
(e) that any upwards change in the amounts of the limits specified in 

Recommendations 1(c) and 1 (d) be delegated to the County Treasurer (S151) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Introduction 

 
2. The County Council (‘the Council’) can invest its money for three main purposes: 

• Treasury Management Investments – when the Council has surplus cash 
because of its day-to-day activities, i.e. where income is received in advance of 
expenditure; 

• Service Investments – when the Council supports local public services by 
lending to or buying shares in other organisations; and  

• Commercial Investments – where the Council’s main purpose is to earn 
investment income. 

 
3. The Council’s treasury management investments are considered as part of the 

Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, which is the subject of a

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 26 January 2022 
 

Present: Alan White (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

 

Mark Deaville  
Julia Jessel 
Ian Parry 

Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 

Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Johnny McMahon 
 

Also in attendance: Colin Greatorex 
 
Apologies: Philip White 

 
PART ONE 

 
107. Strategic Plan 2022-26 

 

 

“Staffordshire is a great county: blessed by its 
location, history and natural beauty, it is home to 

national attractions and international businesses, 
as well as offering a great quality of life. 

 
Our greatest asset is our residents, and this 
Strategic Plan lays out how, working with others, 

we will help them by laying the foundation for 
aspiration and opportunity, providing the 

conditions for the creation of good jobs and by 
promoting good health, wellbeing and 

independence – particularly in later life. 
 

There are challenges, particularly the increasing 
cost of looking after the most vulnerable. 
However, we will always help and in the next few 

years we will work to reverse the number of 
children coming into care and to shape a stable 

marketplace for older people to access the 
support they need at a cost we can all afford. 

 
All this will be achieved by working with our 

residents. The response to the Pandemic 
demonstrated the strength and resilience of our 



 

- 2 - 
 

communities and they continue to be the rock 
upon which all our achievements are built”. 

 
Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive an update on developing the 
Strategic Plan for 2022-26. 
 

Decision – (a) That the progress made in developing the Strategic Plan 
2022-26 and be noted and that it be referred to the County Council for 

approval on 10 February 2022. 
 

(b) That the comments and recommendations of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Executive’s response thereto be noted. 

 
(c) That the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be authorised to 
finalise the details of the Strategic Plan 2022-26 prior to final publication. 

 
108. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022 – 2027 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

“Despite another challenging year for society, we 
look forward with confidence in the ability and 

resourcefulness of Staffordshire’s residents, 
communities and businesses to work together for 

a better future. 
 

We are committed to continued investment in 
business development, school expansion and 
town centre regeneration projects, as well as 

additional road repairs and preparing for the next 
generation of broadband to meet the needs of 

our growing county and create good jobs on our 
doorstep”. 

 
Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 

 
“We are a well-run authority that continues to 
balance its books every year, while investing in 

Staffordshire’s future. 
 

As before, around two-thirds of our annual 
expenditure is on the provision of adult social 

care  
and support for young people and their families. 

 
Despite innovative approaches and joint working 
with partners, the need to find permanent, 



 

- 3 - 
 

national solutions remains”. 
 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources. 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2022-2027 and the draft budget for 2022/23. 
 

Decision – (a) That the updates to the financial plans, as set out in the 
report, be received. 

 
(b) That the comments of the County Treasurer on the adequacy of reserves 

and robustness of the budget be noted and that the County Council be asked 
to take note of these comments when considering the budget and council 

tax. 
 
(c) That the comments and recommendations of the Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and the Executive’s response thereto be noted. 
 

(d) That it be recommended to the County Council on 10th February 2022 
that they consider and approve the following:  

 
(i) a net revenue budget of £567.826m for 2022/23;  

(ii) planning forecasts for 2023/24 to 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 
11 to the report;  

(iii) a contingency provision of £10.000m for 2022/23;  

(iv) a net contribution to reserves and general balances of £14.908m 
for 2022/23;  

(v) a budget requirement of £582.734m for 2022/23;  
(vi) a council tax requirement of £406.258mfor 2022/23;  

(vii) a council tax at Band D of £1,401.30 for 2022/23 which is an 
increase of 2.99% when compared with 2021/22;  

(viii) this results in council tax for each category of dwelling as set out 
in the table below:  
 

Category of dwelling Council Tax rate 
£ 

Band A  934.20 

Band B  1,089.90 

Band C  1,245.60 

Band D  1,401.30 

Band E  1,712.70 

Band F  2,024.10 

Band G  2,335.50 

Band H  2,802.60 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

(ix) that the County Treasurer be authorised to sign precept notices 
on the billing authorities respectively liable for the total precept 

payable and that each notice states the total precept payable 
and the council tax in relation to each category of dwelling as 

calculated in accordance with statutory requirements;  
(x) the Financial Health Indicators set out in Appendix 10 to the 

report. 
 

(e) That it be recommended to the County Council on 10th February 2022 
that they consider and approve the following recommendations which are 
included within the Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 

2022/23, the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and the 
Commercial Investment Strategy 2022/23 (Appendices 9a to 9c to the 

report): 
 

(i) The Minimum Revenue Policy for 2022/23 as contained within the 
Capital and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 2022/23 in 

Appendix 9a to the report; 
(ii) The Prudential Indicators as set out within the Capital and 

Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy 2022/23 at Appendix 9a to 

the report;  
(iii) The 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, based on the 2017 

CIPFA Codes (Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code), 
and 2018 MHCLG Guidance (on Local Government Investments 

and on Minimum Revenue Provision;  
(iv) The adoption of the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) 2022/23 

detailed in paragraphs 61 to 107 and Annex A and Annex B of 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 9b to the 
report); 

(v) The policies on reviewing the strategy, the use of external 
advisors, investment management training and the use of 

financial derivatives as described in paragraphs 108 to 118 of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 9b to the 

report);  
(vi) The proposed borrowing strategy for the 2022/23 financial year 

detailed in paragraphs 39 to 56 of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 9b to the report);  

(vii) The Treasury Management Strategy recommendations will 

operate within the prudential limits set out in Annex C of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 9b to the 

report) and will be reported to the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
with respect to decisions made for raising new long-term loans, 

early loan repayments and loan rescheduling;  
(viii) The Commercial Investment Strategy for 2022/23 (Appendix 9c 

to the report) and note the circumstances under which 
commercial investments can be made;  



 

- 5 - 
 

(ix) The governance arrangements that are in place for proposing and 
approving commercial investments; 

(x) A maximum quantum for commercial investments of a further 
£20 million in 2022/23;  

(xi) A maximum limit for an individual service investment loan of £10 
million in 2022/23;  

(xii) Any upwards change in the amounts of the limits specified in 
recommendations x and xi be delegated to the County Treasurer 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources.  

 

(f) That the County Treasurer be authorised to adjust the contingency 
provision to reflect any grant and local taxation changes announced in the 

final 2022/23 Local Government Finance Settlement; 
 

(g) That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and the County 
Treasurer be authorised to challenge Cabinet, the Senior Leadership Team 

and services to manage and deliver the current five-year plans and to 
identify further cost reductions and income generation opportunities, as 
appropriate. 

 
 

 
Alan White 

Leader of the Council 
 

 
 


